
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FiIe#

APPLICATION ~Amt2aid

—~~Su~it required documentation ~ heck #
WakeCounty Planning Department/Current Planning Section Recd Date
P0 Box 550 WakeCounty Office Building Rec d By
Raleigh, NC 27602-0550 336 Fayettevilie Street Mall, Downtown Raleigh
ContactCurrent Planningat (919) 856-6335 for additional information.

Complete with required information (write “n/a” if information is not applicable to proposal).

TyPe of Special Use (be as specific as possible and cite code section listing use as permitted special
use)
Constructing and operating a commercial kennel with the capacity of 30 dogs on a 21 acre
parcel zoned R-~oaspermitted with conditions in the wake County Loning Ordinance
section 1 —1-37 D-6.

Modification of previously issued Special Use Permit? ( )Yes -v’ )No

If Yes, provide relevant Special Use Permit Number:___________________________________________

Property . .

Parcel Identification Number: 1732982878
Address:. 0 Serenity Creek Dr - but owned in conluction with 1109 Serenity Creek Drive parcel

Location: West side of Serenity Creek Drive ,atlbetween
(north, east, south, west) (street)

Poole Rd and Cul de sac.
(street) (street)

Total site area in square feet and acres: 942,638.4 square feet 21.64 acres

Zoning District(s) and Overlay Districts (if any) and land area within each: Zoning is R-30
9~31acres of woodland and 12.33 acres in the Wake County Greenway..

List Conditions of any Conditional Use Zoning Districts: __________________________________________

There is a WakeCountyConservation Greenway Easement that almost mirrors the 100 year
flood plain
Present land use(s): Vacant

Land Owner
Land Owner Name: Carole V Wilson (under contract to Paul Howard - deed to transfer June 30, 2006)

Business Operator Name (if different from Land Owner): P~ijlHnward

Address: 1109 Serenity Creek Dr
City: Raliegh . State: NC Zip Code: 27610-1873

E-mail Address: . Fax: _______________________

Telephone Number: (919)217-4735

A~pIicant(person to whom all correspondence will be sent)
Name: Paul Howard
Address: 239 Commissioners Rd W
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City: London State: ON Zip Code: N6J 1Y2

E-mail Address: paul.howard@misyshealthcare.com . Fax:51 9-433-0281

-i-elephone-Number:-o-i~-~ro-9-7B9 R~l~ti~i~tdOwner:Là~dis under contract to convey May
31, to applicant.

Proposal
Max. allowable floor area ratio (see applicable zoning district/use regulation):_0.15

Proposed total floor area:1895 sf Proposed floor area ratio (floor area/site area): 0.002

Max. allowable impervious surface coverage (see applicable zoning district/use regulation) :30 %

Proposed impervious surfaces area: 3675 sf
Proposed impervious surface coverage (impervious surfaces area/site area x 100): 0.3 %

Required transitional bufferyard types and depths (see Sec. 1-1-29):
Front (AJ 50 ft Left (~J 50 ft Right G&J 50 ft Rear (~._)50 ft

Proposed transitional bufferyard types and depths (see Sec. 1-1-29):

Front ~_) 130 ft Left ~LJ 1128 ft Right t&J 50 ft Rear 6~) 459 ft

Mm. yard depths (see applicable district/use regulation):

Front 100 ft Corner side 100 ft Side 50 ft Rear 100
Proposed yard depths~FrontlOO ft Corner side 1128 ft Side ~5 ft Rear 650 ft

Max. building height (see applicable district/use regulation): >30 ft
Proposed building height: 22. ft
Mm. parking space standard (see Sec. 1-1-28): 1 spaces per 300scift office and 1000 spft non office
Mm. no. of parking spaces:4 Proposed no. of parking spaces 6

Number of employees: 2 Hours of operation: 7AM-9PM
Vehicular Access: .

Names of access street(s) and number ofaccess points along each: _____________________________

~ is from ~ Creek Dr only one access noint. Serenity Creek Dr. is only ~ from Poole Rd... %__,l~flI.., — -— L*~J~S#.#flMfl ~ -

Nameof access oradjacent
street

Right. of-
way
width (ft)

Pavement
width (ft)

No. of
lanes

Paved?
(V or N)

Roadway design
capacity 1

Traffic
volume
(ADT)2

I car perday

1 See NCDOT Highway Capacity Manual or most recent Wake County Thoroughfare Plan Appendix
2 See CAMPO web site (www.raieigh.nc.org/campo) or NCDOT Traffic Survey Unit

~Base on institute of Transportation Engineers ratios - ratio used for estimate (e.g., x trips per y sf) ______________________

Estimated traffic generated by heavy vehicles (vehicles other than automobiles and light trucks):

Type of vehicle: Nnn~ ADT: __________________

Type of vehicle:______________________________________________ ADT: ____________________

Est. traffic
generated
(ADT)3

10 cars per daySerenity Creek Dr 30 2 N
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Utilities and Services:
Water supply provided by: ( ) municipal system: .

—(~)—cumrnunity system — specify type: . . ~ individual well(s)

Est. total water demand:. 150 . gpd

Wastewater collection/treatment provided by: ( ) municipal system:
.( ) community system — specify type:

(p4) individual on-site system

Est. totalwastewater discharge: 50 gpd .

Solid waste collection provided by: By Owner
Electrical service provided by: Progress Energy Underground ~ yes ( ) no

Natural gas service provided by: None
Telephone service provided by: Bell South Underground ~ yes ( ) no

Cable television service provided by: None Underground ( ) yes ( ) no

Fire protection provided by: Wake County Fire District 23, St. Mattews Township~

Miscellaneous: .

Generalized slope of site 3-10% slope west towards the river
Valuable natural features (rare plant community, wildlife habitat, lake, stream, geology, etc.) on or

adjoining site: The site is bordered to the westby the Neuse River

Valuable historic resources (homestead, mill, archeological site) on or adjoining site: ________________

None

Land Use Plan Classifications

General Classification (note associated municipality and/or watershed):

( ) Short- Range Urban Services Area/Water Supply Watershed ________________________________

( ) Short- Range Urban Services Area____________________________________________________

( ) Long. Range Urban Services Area/Water Supply Watershed_________________________________

( ) Long- Range Urban Services Area ____________________________________________________

( ) Non- Urban Area/Water Supply Watershed _______________________________________________

(i”) Non- Urban Area

Land Use Classification(s) (Note Area Land Use Plan, if applicable):
The Raleigh East/Knightdale Area Land Use Plan designates this land as open space.
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Applicant’s statement of compliance with county, municipal andjoint Land Use Plans (How is
proposal consistent with Land Use Plan objectives for planning area, Land Use classification; activity
centers, locational standards and transitional urban development standards?) . .
~ land use plans
and objectives with a special use pelniit asstatedin Section 1-1-37 D-6 of the Wake
County Zoning Ordinpnce The l~pdparcel is 21 acr~sf~rin excess pf the 5 required
acres. The site plan incorporates the 1 OOft setbacks, perimeter fence, natural and
unnatural earth berm and vegetation barriers. The transition barrier is to be constructed in
accordance with 1-1-29 of the Zoning Ordinance. The lot is entirely wooded and wilt
provide a good natural vegetation harrier. Six parking spaces are planned which exceed
the requirements of 1 per 1,000 square feet of non-office floor area plus 1 per 300 square
feet of office area for Kennels in Wake County as per section 1-1-28 of the zoning
ordinance.

The area is a rural area surrounded by vacant properties and a farm. The kennel requires
a septic tank and well system, but requires a very minimalsystem. The soil scientist has
~ ~ cite)

Carole V Wilson owns both parcels 1732982878 and 1732984579. There is currently a contract
VI ~1I~ UI LJUUI UI UI~b~jJIUjJ~ILI~ LU UUIIV~~ LU r~ui riuw~iuUI~ O.~JplIL~IILVI LIII~ W~JI~I U~e
n~rniif Thi~i’r~nfr~r~fr~f~ ic r-ruifir~ru~ritr~nr~hf~ininnthic e~~r’i~li io~r r~~rrniffr~hi iiirl ~r~r1

~.

operate a kennel on 1732982878. Paul Howard will own and occupy the house on parcel
1732984579 thus the 1 GOft setback does not apply to that property. .

The setbacks to the properly are such that existing vegetation provide an opaque screen with
the exception of possibly the front of the property in the winter time. A number of evergreen
trees will be planted to compliment the 1 ~3Ottot natural vegetation to provide a type A butler.

All property owners must sign this application unless one or more individuals are specifically
authorized to act as an agent on behalf of the collective interest of some or all of the owners (provide
a copy of such authorization).
The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorize the filing of this application (and any subsequent
revisions thereto). The filing o~U~isapplication authorizes the Wake County staff to enter upon
site to conduct r~vant~teins~c~onsas dee’~cJ~nec~ssaryto process the appIicatio~.
Signature: L~ ~fJ~L~ Date: S/~(,~iO~.

Signature:________________________________________________ Date:

Signature:__________________________________________________ Date:

the

The unders
information

Signature:

~rtifiesthat, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, all
on is true and accurate. Date: 3/23/2Q06

Notes: All documents and maps submitted as required become the property of Wake County.
The Wake County Subdivision and Zoning Ordinances are on the web at Www.wakegov.com.
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